1998-8

RESOLUTION OF THE BOROUGH COUNCIL OF THE BOROUGH OF INDIAN LAKE SOMERSET COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA ESTABLISHING A POLICY FOR THE DISPOSAL OF SURPLUS BOROUGH PROPERTY HAVING A VALUE OF LESS THAN ONE THOUSAND DOLLARS

WHEREAS, Section 1201 (4) of the Pennsylvania Borough Code, 53 P.S. §46201(4), as amended, provides that surplus Borough personal property of an estimated fair value of less than \$1,000.00 may be disposed of without advertising for bids and without approval of each such sale by the Borough Council if the Borough Council shall have, by resolution, adopted a procedure for the sale of surplus personal property of an estimated fair market value of less than \$1,000.00 and if such sale has been made in conformity with such procedure;

AND WHEREAS, it is the purpose of this Resolution to adopt such a procedure;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, and it is hereby resolved, by the Borough Council of the Borough of Indian Lake, Somerset County, Pennsylvania, as follows:

1. Where the Borough has determined that personal property of the Borough having an aggregate fair market value of less than One Thousand (\$1,000.00) Dollars is

165

no longer necessary for Borough purposes and that it would be in the best interests of the Borough to dispose of such personal property, the Borough Manager or Borough Secretary, as the case may be, may dispose of such property in one of the following manners:

1. Such property may be offered to municipalities and public agencies including the following within Somerset County, Pennsylvania: Stonycreek Township, the Borough of Shanksville, the Shanksville-Stonycreek School District, or any volunteer fire company, volunteer ambulance service or volunteer rescue squad located within the Borough of Indian Lake or serving the Borough of Indian Lake, or any municipal authority which serves the Borough of Indian Lake, at a price to be negotiated between the borough officer and such municipality or agency. The borough officer may determine, based upon the nature of the personal property to be disposed of, which of the above municipalities or agencies should be given the first opportunity to purchase such property; or

2. The borough officer may place an advertisement in a daily newspaper of general circulation within the Borough of Indian Lake offering such personal property for sale to the general public at a price or prices to be determined by the borough officer; or

3. The borough officer in charge of disposing of surplus personal property may, if he or she so elects, request approval of the Borough Council of any sale or disposition of surplus personal property in a manner not provided in Paragraphs 1 or 2 above, when the

borough officer deems such approval to be appropriate.

ADOPTED this 8th d

day of December

, 1998.

President, Borough Council

ATTEST:

heuse L. Kynnt retary Secretary

enn hCM

, 1998: APPROVED, this day of 8th December an Mayor

161